



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15528/2022

SHUBHAM JHA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, Ms. Shikha
Sharma Bagga and Ms Bhavya Manchanda, Adv.

versus

GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRA PRASTHA UNIVERSITY AND
ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Anita Sahani, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Standing Counsel
(Civil), GNCTD with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr.
Tapesh Raghav, Mr. Pradyumn Rao and Mr.
Mahak Rankawat, Adv. for R-2.
Mr. Nishant Anand and Ms. Gunjan Bansal,
Adv. for R-3 to 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

06.01.2023

CM APPL. 593/2023 -Closing the right to file Counter affidavit.

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner with a prayer that the right of respondents to file their counter affidavit(s) be closed.
2. Even though, at this stage, no ground is made out for closing the right of respondents to file counter affidavit(s), the respondents are granted further three days' time, by way of a last opportunity, to file their respective counter affidavit(s) failing which, their right to file the same shall stand closed. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed before



the next date.

3. The application stands disposed of.
4. List on the date already fixed.

JANUARY 6, 2023
acm

REKHA PALLI, J