



\$~43 & 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1361/2022 & CM APPL. 53974/2022**

SHUBHAM JHA Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B Jha and Ms.
Shikha Sharma Bagga, Advs.

versus

MR NAND KISHORE GARG AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC,
GNCTD with Ms. Arshya Singh, Mr.
Siddhant Dutt and Ms. Mahak Rankawat,
Advocates.

Ms. Anita Sahani, Advocate, for GGSIPU.
Mr. Nishant Anand, Ms. Gunjan Bansal, Ms.
Pooja Singh and Mr. Mayank Sachdeva,
Advocates, for Respondent 3 to 5.

+ **W.P.(C) 15528/2022**

SHUBHAM JHA Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B Jha and Ms.
Shikha Sharma Bagga, Advs.

versus

**GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRA PRASTHA UNIVERSITY
AND ORS** Respondents

Through: Mr.
Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Ms.
Arshya Singh, Mr. Siddhant Dutt and Ms.
Mahak Rankawat, Advocates.

Ms. Anita Sahani, Advocate, for GGSIPU.
Mr. Nishant Anand, Ms. Gunjan Bansal, Ms.
Pooja Singh and Mr. Mayank Sachdeva,
Advocates, for Respondent 3 to 5.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup and Ms. Gauri
Goburdhan, Advs. for UGC for UGC



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

24.05.2024

1. Written submissions of respondents are not forthcoming in WP(C) 15528/2022 despite directions of this Court.
2. Let Respondents 1 and 2 file written submissions as already directed at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.
3. Mr. Jha points out that the Division Bench has in *vide* order dated 5 December 2022 requested that the matter may be disposed of by the Single Judge as expeditiously as possible.
4. Accordingly, list for disposal at the end of the Board on 12 July 2024.
5. No further time for filing written submissions shall be granted and no request for adjournment shall be accommodated either.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

MAY 24, 2024

dsn

Click here to check corrigendum, if any