



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15528/2022**

SHUBHAM JHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B Jha, Ms. Shikha Sharma Bagga, Mr. Ankit Mann, Mr. Naman Jain, Ms. Jyoti Shokeen, Advs. (VC).

versus

**GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRA PRASTHA UNIVERSITY AND
ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anita Sahani, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Mr. Yash Upadhyay, Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Ms. Ishita Panday, Advs. for R-2.
Mr. Nishant Anand, Ms. Gunjan Bansal, Advs. for R-3 to 5.
Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Mr. Aru Prakash, Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

20.01.2025

%

During the course of submissions, it has transpired that the present writ petition relates to the admission of the year 2022. Admittedly the petitioner has got admission in the course of Bachelor of Technology in Computer Science in Maharaja Surajmal Institute of Technology and is presently in the third year. Bachelor of Technology is a four-year course, thus on the face of it is debatable that whether it is in the interest of the



student to shift his college.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he had also paid Rs. 1,60,000/- to Vivekanand Institute of Professional Studies-Technical Campus and Rs. 65,000/- to Guru Govind Singh Indraprastha University and submits that this amount may be refunded to him.

Let learned counsel for Vivekanand Institute of Professional Studies-Technical Campus and Guru Govind Singh Indraprastha University take instructions.

List on 14.02.2025.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JANUARY 20, 2025/AR/KR..