



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15528/2022**

SHUBHAM JHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, Ms. Shikha Sharma Bagga, Mr. Ankit Mann, Mr. Naman Jain and Ms. Jyoti Shokeen, Advocates

versus

**GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRA PRASTHA
UNIVERSITY AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anita Sahani, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for R-2
Mr. Nishant Anand and Ms. Gunjan Bansal, Advocates for R- 3 & 5
Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Mr. Aru Prakash and Mr. S. Sheetal, Advocates for R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

14.02.2025

Ms. Anita Sahani, learned counsel for the University, submits that as per the UGC circular dated 03.07.2023, a student is entitled to a 100% refund of the fee only if they provide notice of withdrawal at least 15 days before the formal notification of the last date of admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that immediately after the counseling, the petitioner sent a detailed letter dated 12.11.2022 to the Chairman, VIPS, requesting a refund of the amount collected at the time of



counseling, in accordance with the UGC circular dated 02.08.2022.

Further, learned counsel for the petitioner states that the University, through its communication dated 14.11.2022, responded that action on the matter would be taken as per the decision in W.P.(C.) 11906/2022. It is submitted that W.P.(C.) 11906/2022 was disposed of, granting liberty to the petitioner to raise all issues in the present writ petition.

Let the petitioner file proof of deposition of the fee with VIPS University.

Learned counsel for respondent no. 3 also seeks time to obtain instructions regarding the communication dated 12.11.2022.

List on 10.07.2025.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 14, 2025

N/NA